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IN ATTENDANCE:  
Jeff Thompson    Willcox U.S.D. #13  jeff.thompson@wusd13.org 

Tammy Hall Willcox U.S.D. #13 Tammy.Hall@wusd13.org 

Paul Holland    HDA Architects LLC  paulh@hd-architects.com 

Rob Monell HDA Architects LLC robm@hd-architects.com 

 

 

This meeting was held at the Willcox High School Office.  

 

1. Move new baseball field north to avoid conflicts with neighborhood. 

2. Replace softball field with artificial turf and sports lighting. 

3. Pitcher’s mounds at baseball and softball fields should remain dirt/clay mix. 

4. Undisclosed backer willing to match the amount of money that the school district had bonded for. 

5. At the existing gym: 

a. Replace evaporative cooling with air conditioning. 

b. Remodel existing locker rooms and fitness rooms. 

c. Remodel existing public restrooms.  Perhaps extend building east to increase size of restrooms. 

6. Replace existing wrestling room building with block construction. 

7. Provide new restroom / concessions building at new softball field for the softball, soccer field & tennis court 

use. 

8. Provide artificial turf at the infield of the JV baseball field. 

9. Improvements to the gyms and fields could produce additional revenue by hosting competitions.  This 

revenue could offset costs for future maintenance of the artificial turf and all weather track. 

10. Artificial turf is available in different grades which will determine when the product needs to be replaced. 

11. Lockers at the new gym building are all to be half height lockers.  Provide stamped diamond ventilation holes 

on the door face.  Color of lockers to be Relay Red #721.   

12. Colors on the exterior of the building to match the two story building. 

13. Colors on the interior of the gym to match colors of the two story building with the exception of the ceramic 

wall tile colors.  The gray color should be substituted with “Urban Putty”. 

14. Take credit for ceramic mosaic floor tile in the staff restrooms.  Provide sealed concrete instead. 

 

These notes shall become part of the project record. 

Please notify the office of HDA Architects, LLC at 480-539-8800 of any additions or corrections. 

HDA Architects, LLC  
 

By:  Paul Holland PDH/pdh 

cc: All participates 

Dwayne Owen    Willcox School Board  dwayne.owen@wusd13.org 

Gary Clement    Willcox School Board  gary.clement@wusd13.org 

Dr. Richard Rundhaug   Willcox U.S.D. #13  richard.rundhaug@wusd13.org  

Kevin Davis Willcox U.S.D. #13 Kevin.Davis@wusd13.org 

Tom Currin Willcox U.S.D. #13 tom.currin@wusd13.org 
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Clint Sanborn Willcox U.S.D. #13 clint.sanborn@wusd13.org  

Valerie Simon Willcox U.S.D. #13 valerie.simon@wusd13.org 

Mike Patterson Willcox U.S.D. #13 mike.patterson@wusd13.org 

Jack Korsten    Willcox U.S.D. #13  jack.korsten@wusd13.org 

Dr. Walter “Skip” Brown Valley Schools M.G. drskip98@earthlink.net 

Brad Walker D.L. Withers Construction bwalker@dlwithers.com 

Toby Brooks D.L. Withers Construction tbrooks@dlwithers.com  

Jan Hopkins Withers Construction jhopkins@dlwithers.com 

Troy Wurth Kraemer Engineering troy@kraemereng.com 

Shyrod Long Kraemer Engineering shyrod@kraemereng.com 

Craig Dyson Hubbard Engineering cdyson@hubbardengineering.com 

David Bixler David Bixler & Associates david.bixler@dbaaeng.com 

Pete Barker HDA Architects LLC peteb@hd-architects.com 

 

Attachments:  Revised site layout. 


